LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) Department of Real Estate 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 3 Telephone: (213) 576-6982 Direct: (213) 576-6914 4 Fax: (213) 576-6917 Attorney for Complainant 5 6 7 8 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9 10 11 In the Matter of the Accusation against DRE No. H-41638 LA 12 LINDA JEAN BRECHTEL, **ACCUSATION** 13 Respondent. 14 15 16

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of Real Estate¹ ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against LINDA JEAN BRECHTEL ("Respondent"), is informed and alleges as follows:

1. The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department, makes this Accusation in her official capacity.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2. All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code, all references to the "Real Estate Law" are to Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, and all references to "Regulations" are to California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Chapter 6.

¹ Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under the Department of Consumer Affairs.

PAGE 1

- 3. Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code).
- 4. From October 9, 1991 through the present, Respondent has been licensed by the Department as a real estate salesperson, License ID 01122456. Respondent's license is scheduled to expire on October 8, 2023. Respondent has renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103.

CAUSES OF ACCUSATION

2017 Conviction

- 5. On or about October 11, 2018, before the Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, in Case No. INM1707234, Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (drive with .08 percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in blood and causing bodily injury to another), a misdemeanor, with an enhancement under Vehicle Code 23558 for causing bodily injury to an additional victim.
- 6. The conviction alleged above in Paragraph 5, and the circumstances surrounding said conviction, bear a substantial relationship to the qualifications, functions or duties of a real estate licensee under Section 2910 of the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
- 7. Respondent's 2018 misdemeanor conviction constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondent pursuant to Code sections 490 and 10177, subdivision (b).

Failure to Report Conviction - Code Section 10186.2

8. Code section 10186.2, subdivision (a)(1)(B), requires that licensees report the bringing of a felony criminal complaint and felony or misdemeanor convictions. Code section 10186.2, subdivision (a)(2), requires that licensees make a report in writing to the Department

PAGE 3

DRE ACCUSATION AGAINST LINDA JEAN BRECHTEL